NYSCEF DOC. NO. 10

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

	X	
In the matter of	:	Index No.
YOAV GONEN and		
THE CITY REPORT, INC.,		
Petitioners,	:	
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78	:	
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules	:	
-against-	:	
NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARMENT,	:	
,		
Respondent.	:	
	X	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Heather E. Murray Cornell Law School First Amendment Clinic Myron Taylor Hall Ithaca, New York 14853 (607) 255-8518

Counsel for Yoav Gonen and The City Report, Inc.

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The Voided Arrest
The City's FOIL Request
ARGUMENT
I. CPL § 160.50 DOES NOT BAR RELEASE OF THESE RECORDS7
A. CPL § 160.50 Does Not Extend To Investigative Records Concerning a Party That Was Not an Exonerated Defendant
II. PERSONAL PRIVACY EXEMPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO BAR ACCESS TO THE RECORDS
III. THE LAW ENFORCEMENT EXEMPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO SHIELD THE RECORDS
A. Respondents Fail To Establish That The Requested Records Relate to an Ongoing Investigation or Judicial Proceeding13
B. Respondent Fails To Establish That Releasing Records Would Amount to Interference14
IV. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PETITIONERS ATTORNEY'S FEES AND LITIGATION COSTS
CONCLUSION

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 10

Cases

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Capital Newspapers, Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns,	
67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986)	6
Capital Newspapers, Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Whalen,	
69 N.Y.2d 246 (1987)	6
City of Elmira v. Doe,	
11 N.Y.3d 799 (2008)	8
City of Elmira v. Doe,	
39 A.D.3d 942 (3d Dep't 2007), aff'd, 897 N.E.2d 1049 (2008)	10
Cobado v. Benziger,	
163 A.D.3d 1103 (3d Dep't 2018)	17
Council of Regulated Adult Liquor Licensees v. City of New York Police Dep't,	
300 A.D.2d 17, (1st Dep't 2002)	16
Dioso Faustino Freedom of Info. L. Request v. New York City,	
142 N.Y.S.3d 502 (1st Dep't 2021)	15
Doe v. Dist. Att'y of Cnty. of Nassau,	
166 Misc. 2d 188 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 1995)	9
Fink v. Lefkowitz,	
476 N.Y.2d 567 (1979)	7,15
Friedman v. Rice,	
30 N.Y.3d 461 (2017)	7
Hynes v. Karassik,	
405 N.Y.S.2d 242 (1st Dep't 1978)	9
Jewish Press, Inc. v. New York City Dep't of Investigation,	
193 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep't 2021)	14
Lansner & Kubitschek v. New York State Office of Children & Family Servs.,	
64 Misc. 3d 438 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cty. 2019)	17
Legal Aid Soc'y v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. and Cmty. Supervision,	
105 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dep't 2013)	17
Lesher v. Hynes,	
19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012)1	3, 15
Lockwood v. Nassau Cnty. Police Dep't,	
78 Misc. 3d 1219(A), 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 50265(U) (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2023)	12
Lynch v. City of Troy,	
33 Misc. 3d 174 (Sup. Ct., Rensselaer Cty. 2011)	16
Madeiros v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't,	
30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017)	17
Matter of Anonymous,	
464 N.Y.S.2d 194	9
Matter of Dondi,	
63 N.Y.2d 331 (1984)	9
Matter of Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep't,	
89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)	6,14

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 10

Statutes

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84	6
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)	6
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(2-b)	
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(b)	
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(c)	
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89 (2-b)	
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(2-c)	
New York Criminal Procedure Law §160.50	

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. S17,033	15
Comm. on Open Gov. Advisory Op., FOIL-AO-13469 (Jul. 17, 2002)	
Comm. on Open Gov't Advisory Op., FOIL-AO-17776 (Aug. 24, 2009)	
Comm. on Open Gov't Advisory Op., FOIL-AO-19095 (Dec. 20, 2013)	
Mike Hayes, NYPD Friendly Fire' Killed an Officer. Investigators Seemed to Ignore Video of Police Being	
Commanded to 'Stop Shooting,' ProPublica (Aug. 23, 2023)	1

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 10

Yoav Gonen and Katie Honan, Adams Backs NYPD Chief's Intervention Before Retired Cop's Gun Arrest
Was Voided, The City (Mar. 10, 2023)
Yoav Gonen, Eric Adams Personally Asked Outgoing NYPD Commissioner Not to Discipline Top Chief,
Source Tells The City, The City (Jun. 29, 2023)1, 11, 12
Yoav Gonen, NYPD Brass Springs Ex-Cop After Arrest for Allegedly Chasing Brooklyn Kids With a Gun,
The City (Nov. 30, 2021)
Yoav Gonen, NYPD Chief Ordered Ex-Cop's Arrest Voided After Gun Chase, Review Finds, The City
(Apr. 19, 2023)
Yoav Gonen, Top Uniformed NYPD Officer Abused Authority in Brooklyn Gun Incident, Oversight Panel
<i>Finds</i> , The City (Apr. 14, 2023) 1, 4-5, 11
Yoav Gonen, WATCH: Videos Show NYPD Chiefs Intervened Before Voiding of Ex-Cop's Gun Arrest, The
City (Mar. 9, 2023)
